

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

IN RE SCIPLAY CORPORATION SECURITIES  
LITIGATION

Index No. 655984/2019

IAS Commercial Part 48

Hon. Andrea Masley

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF  
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

PRELIMINARY APPROVAL AND THE NOTICE PROGRAM ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE SETTLEMENT IS REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 4

    A. The Standards for Final Approval of a Class Action Settlement..... 4

    B. *Colt* Factor One: The Likelihood Lead Plaintiffs Will Succeed on the Merits Strongly Supports Final Approval ..... 5

    C. *Colt* Factors Two, Three, and Four: The Judgment of Counsel, the Extent of Support from the Parties, and the Presence of Good Faith Bargaining All Support Final Approval of Settlement..... 11

    D. *Colt* Factor Five: The Complexity and Nature of the Issues of Law and Fact Further Support Final Approval..... 12

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION FOR THE PROCEEDS OF THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 14

III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS ..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	5
<i>In re Alloy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 CIV. 1597, 2004 WL 2750089 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2004).....	5, 6, 7
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	10
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Sec., Derivative, &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13, 14
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale Inc.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 7132, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x. 73 (2d Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>City Trading Fund v. Nye</i> , 59 Misc. 3d 477 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2018) .....	13
<i>In re Colt Indus. S'holder Litig.</i> , 155 A.D.2d 154 (1st Dep't. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Colt Indus. S'holder Litig. v.</i> <i>Colt Indus. Inc.</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 185 (1991) .....	5, 11, 12, 13
<i>Denburg v. Parker Chapin Flattau &amp; Klimpl</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 375 (1993) .....	4
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. &amp; Derivative Litig.</i> , No. MDL 12-2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom. In re Facebook,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 674 F. App'x. 37 (2d Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Fernandez v. Legends Hosp.</i> , No. 152208/2014, 2015 WL 3932897 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. June 22, 2015).....	5
<i>Fiala v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 27 Misc. 3d 599 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2010) .....	6, 12
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 CM PED, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	14

<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	10
<i>Gordon v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 148 A.D.3d 146 (1st Dep't. 2017) .....	5, 11, 12
<i>Hosue v. Calypso St. Barth, Inc.</i> , No. 160400/2015, 2017 WL 4011213 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 12, 2017) .....	5
<i>IDT Corp. v. Tyco Grp.</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 209 (2009) .....	4
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	14
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	13, 14
<i>Maley v. Del Glob. Techs Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	16
<i>McMahan &amp; Co. v. Warehouse Ent., Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd sub nom. In re PaineWebber Inc. Ltd.</i> <i>P'ships Litig.</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Pressner v. MortgageIT Holdings, Inc.</i> , 16 Misc. 3d 1103(A) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. May 29, 2007) .....	11
<i>Pruitt v. Rockefeller Ctr. Props., Inc.</i> , 167 A.D.2d 14 (1st Dep't 1991) .....	16
<i>Saska v. Metro. Museum of Art</i> , 57 Misc. 3d 218 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2017) .....	12, 13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	4, 5
<b>Rules</b>	
CPLR 901 .....	16
CPLR 902 .....	16
